OAKLAWN PARK - March 26, 2021 - Race 6
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 26, 2020. Weight, 124 Ibs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since October 26, 2020 Allowed 3 Ibs. A Race Since August 26, 2020 Allowed 6 Ibs. Claiming Price

$10,000 (Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances). (NW1 3MX) Claiming Price:

$10,000

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Hang On Slewpy - 1:40.30 - April 20, 1991)

Purse: $28,000

Available Money: $28,000

Value of Race: $28,000 1st $16,800, 2nd $5,600, 3rd $2,800, 4th $1,400, 5th $840, 6th $140, 7th $140, 8th $140, 9th $140

Weather: Clear Track: Fast
Off at: 3:45 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Elitch (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)

Off Sixes (Loveberry, Jareth)
Tashkent (Cohen, David)
Believeinholidays (Vazquez, Ramon)
Dealin' Stelen (Torres, Cristian)
Street to Indy (Tohill, Ken)

Ike (Cabrera, David)

Never Even Called (Bowen, Rocco)
Ghostly Who (Arrieta, Francisco)

Fractional Times: 23.36 47.21 1:12.38 1:39.24

Split Times:
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner:

(23:85) (25:17) (26:86) (6:79)

Breeder: Janis R. Whitham.
Winning Owner: Steven M. Asmussen

3 Claimed Horse(s): Believeinholidays

Claiming Prices:

Dealin' Stelen
Tashkent

Wgt MIE PP

118 Lb
118 L bf
118 L

121 Lb
118 L

121 L bf
118 Lb
118 Lb
118 Lb

Final Time: 1:46.03
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New Trainer: Karl Broberg
New Trainer: Steven M. Asmussen
New Trainer: Federico Villafranco

Start
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1/4

9

52
4Head
3Head
8Head
6l 1/2
11/2
75

ol 1/2

New Owner: 501 Boys Racing LLC
New Owner: Steven M. Asmussen
New Owner: Danny R. Caldwell

3/4
7Head
21/2

41/2

84 1/2
5Head
1Head

Elitch, Bay Gelding, by Flatter out of Silent Street, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 07, 2013 in Kentucky.

Fin
11/2
2Neck
31

45 1/2
54 /4
63 1/4
76

82 1/4
9
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Odds

5.10
8.60
1.60*
5.70
24.30
5.50
8.40
21.80
14.00

Comments

pinch early,traffc3/16
took over clear,caught
traffic3/16,missed 2nd
settled, late traffic

4w 7/8, 1/4, even late
4w trip, empty drive
weakened when headed
failed to threaten

got out 1st,gave way

7 - Elitch: $10,000; 2 - Off Sixes: $10,000; 5 - Tashkent: $10,000; 1 - Believeinholidays: $10,000; 6 - Dealin' Stelen:

$10,000; 8 - Street to Indy: $10,000; 4 - Ike: $10,000; 3 - Never Even Called: $10,000; 9 - Ghostly Who: $10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Witch Doctor (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $153,841

Pgm Horse
7  Elitch
2 Off Sixes
5 Tashkent

Trainers:

Win  Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
12.20 5.80 340 $1.00 Exacta 7-2 48.20 114,096
8.40 4.60  $0.50 Trifecta 7-2-5 96.30 70,147
2.80  $0.50 Pick 3 5-8-7 (3 correct) 260.50 23,259
$1.00 Daily Double 8-7 95.70 16,553
$0.10 Superfecta 7-2-5-1 90.50 45,992
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
7 Elich 9 glo34 g8 7414 43102 112
2 Off Sixes 5 524 gt gftead 42 212
5  Tashkent 1 42 6° g2+ g3 3%
1 Believeinholidays 6 32 Q22 g2 52 4134
6  Dealin' Stelen 8 glosia  g812  gallh g5 57 1/4
8  Streetto Indy 4 g4 g3 52 7° gl 12
4 ke 2 112 1L qHead 54 714314
3 Never Even Called 7 7534 78 9834 gl2172 g203/4
9 Ghostly Who 3 QL2 ql12 312 g9 112 923

Ron; 3 - McKnight, Norman; 9 - Barkley, Jason

Owners:

7 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Robertson, McLean; 5 - Broberg, Karl; 1 - Villafranco, Federico; 6 - Zito, Nicholas; 8 - Hartman, Chris; 4 - Moquett,

7 -Steven M. Asmussen; 2 -Hugh H. Robertson; 5 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC, Kendig, James and Hanke, Kim; 1 -Danny R. Caldwell; 6

-Nicholas P. Zito; 8 - Running The Dream Stables, LLC; 4 - Westrock Stables LLC; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz; 9 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC;

Footnotes

ELITCH pinched back to trail just after the start, dropped inside to save some ground first turn, continued inside, moved out into the two path midway on the
second turn, dropped back to the rail while in traffic into the lane, moved out for the drive, closed resolutely to prove best. OFF SIXES back off the pace
toward the inside, advanced and challenged outside the leader second turn, took over, clear when straightened for home, could not contain the winner,
narrowly lasted for the place. TASHKENT in the second flight while off the inside, closer in some traffic entering the stretch, shifted out, willingly late to miss
the place. BELIEVEINHOLIDAYS settled behind the pace toward the inside, asked along second turn, moved out a bit to the two path into lane, late traffic,
steered in final strides. DEALIN' STELEN lacked speed while four wide into the first turn, continued outside, four wide again in the second bend, went evenly
for the drive. STREET TO INDY off the pace while racing four wide, continued within striking distance far turn, also was found lacking for the drive. IKE took
command after the start, continued to show the way up the backstretch, weakened when headed by the runner up late in the final turn. NEVER EVEN
CALLED remained back in failing to threaten. GHOSTLY WHO pressed the early leader on the outside, got out a bit first turn, continued to force the issue
the middle half then gave way in the drive.
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