OAKLAWN PARK - March 26, 2021 - Race 6

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE DECEMBER 26, 2020. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 26, 2020 Allowed 3 lbs. A Race Since August 26, 2020 Allowed 6 lbs. Claiming Price \$10,000 (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility And Allowances). (NW1 3MX) Claiming Price:

One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Hang On Slewpy - 1:40.30 - April 20, 1991)

Purse: \$28,000

Available Money: \$28,000

Value of Race: \$28,000 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,400, 5th \$840, 6th \$140, 7th \$140, 8th \$140, 9th \$140

Weather: Clear Track: Fast

Off at: 3:45 Start: Good for all Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Mar21 ² OP ⁴	7	Elitch (Santana, Jr., Ricardo)	118	Lb	7	9	9	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	11/2	5.10	pinch early,traffc3/16
11Mar21 ⁵ OP ³	2	Off Sixes (Loveberry, Jareth)	118	L bf	2	5	5 ²	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	2 ^{Neck}	8.60	took over clear,caught
12Mar21 ² OP ³	5	Tashkent (Cohen, David)	118	L	5	1	4 ^{Head}	6 ³	6 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	1.60*	traffic3/16,missed 2nd
13Mar21 ⁶ OP ¹⁰	1	Believeinholidays (Vazquez, Ramon)	121	Lb	1	6	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{5 1/2}	5.70	settled, late traffic
12Mar21 ² OP ⁶	6	Dealin' Stelen (Torres, Cristian)	118	L	6	8	8 ^{Head}	9	8 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{4 1/4}	24.30	4w 7/8, 1/4, even late
7Mar21 ⁵ OP ⁴	8	Street to Indy (Tohill, Ken)	121	L bf	8	4	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	5.50	4w trip, empty drive
12Mar21 ² OP ⁵	4	Ike (Cabrera, David)	118	Lb	4	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	5 ¹	7^{6}	8.40	weakened when headed
5Mar21 ⁵ OP ³	3	Never Even Called (Bowen, Rocco)	118	Lb	3	7	7 ⁵	7 ²	9	9	8 ^{2 1/4}	21.80	failed to threaten
11Mar21 ⁵ OP ²	9	Ghostly Who (Arrieta, Francisco)	118	Lb	9	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ¹	8 ³	9	14.00	got out 1st,gave way

Fractional Times: 23.36 47.21 1:12.38 1:39.24

Split Times: (23:85) (25:17) (26:86) (6:79)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Elitch, Bay Gelding, by Flatter out of Silent Street, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 07, 2013 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Janis R. Whitham.

Winning Owner: Steven M. Asmussen

3 Claimed Horse(s): Believeinholidays New Trainer: Karl Broberg New Owner: 501 Boys Racing LLC Dealin' Stelen New Trainer: Steven M. Asmussen New Owner: Steven M. Asmussen Tashkent New Owner: Danny R. Caldwell New Trainer: Federico Villafranco

Final Time: 1:46.03

Claiming Prices: 7 - Elitch: \$10,000; 2 - Off Sixes: \$10,000; 5 - Tashkent: \$10,000; 1 - Believeinholidays: \$10,000; 6 - Dealin' Stelen:

\$10,000; 8 - Street to Indy: \$10,000; 4 - Ike: \$10,000; 3 - Never Even Called: \$10,000; 9 - Ghostly Who: \$10,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Witch Doctor (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$153.841

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Elitch	12.20	5.80	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-2	48.20	114,096
2	Off Sixes		8.40	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-5	96.30	70,147
5	Tashkent			2.80	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-8-7 (3 correct)	260.50	23,259
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-7	95.70	16,553
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-5-1	90.50	45,992

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Elitch	9	9 ^{10 3/4}	8 ⁸	7 ⁴ 1/4	4 ^{3 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}
2	Off Sixes	5	5 ^{2 1/4}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}
5	Tashkent	1	4 ²	6 ³	6 ^{2 1/4}	3^3	3 ^{3/4}
1	Believeinholidays	6	3 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	4 ^{1 3/4}
6	Dealin' Stelen	8	8 ^{10 3/4}	9 ^{8 1/2}	8 ⁴ 1/4	6 ⁵	5 ^{7 1/4}
8	Street to Indy	4	64 1/4	5 ³	5 ²	7 ⁵	6 ¹¹ 1/2
4	lke	2	1 1/2	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	54	7 ^{14 3/4}
3	Never Even Called	7	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ⁶	98 3/4	9 ¹² 1/2	8 ^{20 3/4}
9	Ghostly Who	3	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	8 ^{9 1/2}	9 ²³

Trainers: 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Robertson, McLean; 5 - Broberg, Karl; 1 - Villafranco, Federico; 6 - Zito, Nicholas; 8 - Hartman, Chris; 4 - Moquett, Ron; 3 - McKnight, Norman; 9 - Barkley, Jason

Owners: 7 -Steven M. Asmussen; 2 -Hugh H. Robertson; 5 - Flurry Racing Stables LLC, Kendig, James and Hanke, Kim; 1 -Danny R. Caldwell; 6 -Nicholas P. Zito; 8 - Running The Dream Stables, LLC; 4 - Westrock Stables LLC; 3 -Bruno Schickedanz; 9 - Wasabi Ventures Stables LLC;

Footnotes

ELITCH pinched back to trail just after the start, dropped inside to save some ground first turn, continued inside, moved out into the two path midway on the second turn, dropped back to the rail while in traffic into the lane, moved out for the drive, closed resolutely to prove best. OFF SIXES back off the pace toward the inside, advanced and challenged outside the leader second turn, took over, clear when straightened for home, could not contain the winner, narrowly lasted for the place. TASHKENT in the second flight while off the inside, closer in some traffic entering the stretch, shifted out, willingly late to miss the place. BELIEVEINHOLIDAYS settled behind the pace toward the inside, asked along second turn, moved out a bit to the two path into lane, late traffic, steered in final strides. DEALIN' STELEN lacked speed while four wide into the first turn, continued outside, four wide again in the second bend, went evenly for the drive. STREET TO INDY off the pace while racing four wide, continued within striking distance far turn, also was found lacking for the drive. IKE took command after the start, continued to show the way up the backstretch, weakened when headed by the runner up late in the final turn. NEVER EVEN CALLED remained back in failing to threaten. GHOSTLY WHO pressed the early leader on the outside, got out a bit first turn, continued to force the issue the middle half then gave way in the drive.

